PUBLIC NOTICE

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
45 L STREET NE
WASHINGTON D.C. 20554

News media information 202-418-0500
Internet: http://www.fcc.gov (or ftp.fcc.gov)
TTY (202) 418-2555

Report No. SES-02659 Wednesday April 17, 2024

Satellite Communications Services Information
re: Actions Taken

The Commission, by its Space Bureau, took the following actions pursuant to delegated authority. The effective dates of
the actions are the dates specified.

SES-LIC-20210803-01433 E E210366 Viasat, Inc.

Application for Authority 04/10/2024 - 04/10/2039

Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/10/2024

Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: 1

LOCATION: 15487 E US Hwy 40 )SAN 1.8 m.), Clark, Marshall, IL

39°22"'58.85" N LAT. 87°43'29.71 " W LONG.
ANTENNA ID: SAN 1 1.8 meters Viasat 13138xx

27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 464MG7D 59.90 dBW 464 MBd digital data carrier
27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 325MG7D 58.30 dBW 325 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 464MG7D 0.00 dBW 464 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 320MG7D 0.00 dBW 320 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 160MG7D 0.00 dBW 160 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 80M0G7D 0.00 dBW 80 MBd digital data carrer
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 40M0G7D 0.00 dBW 40 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 20M0G7D 0.00 dBW 20 MBd digital data carrier
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17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 10M0G7D 0.00 dBW

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz SM00G7D 0.00 dBW

Points of Communication:

1 - ViaSat-3(52917/3050 - (88.9 W.L.)

10 MBd digital data carrier

5 MBd digital data carrier

SES-LIC-20210803-01435 E E210368 Viasat, Inc.

Application for Authority 04/10/2024 - 04/10/2039

Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/10/2024

Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: 1

LOCATION: 13051 Rinaker Rd (SAN 2.4 m.), Macoupin, Carlinville, IL

39°15'33.50 " N LAT. 89°54'15.26 " W LONG.
ANTENNA ID: SAN 1 2.4 meters Viasat 13001xx

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz SM00G7D 0.00 dBBW 5 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 80MOG7D 0.00 dBW 80 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 10MOG7D 0.00 dBBW 10 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 20M0G7D 0.00 dBW 20 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 40M0G7D 0.00 dBBW 40 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 160MG7D 0.00 dBW 160 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 320MG7D 0.00 dBBW 320 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 464MG7D 0.00 dBW 464 MBd digital data carrier
27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 325MG7D 58.30 dBW 325 MBd digital data carrier
27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 464MG7D 59.80 dBW 464 MBd digital data carrier

Points of Communication:

1 - ViaSat-3(S2917/3050 - (88.9 W.L.)

SES-LIC-20210803-01436 E E210369 Viasat, Inc.

Application for Authority 04/10/2024 - 04/10/2039

Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/10/2024

Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service
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SITE ID:

LOCATION:

ANTENNA ID:

1

34°56'29.38 " N LAT.

SAN 1

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz

27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1 - ViaSat-3(S52917/3050 - (88.9 W.L.)

2.4 meters

Smithbridge Rd (SAN 2.4 m.), Alcorn, Corinth, MS

Viasat

SM00G7D

80MOG7D

10M0G7D

20M0G7D

40M0G7D

160MG7D

320MG7D

464MG7D

325MG7D

464MG7D

88°34'1.61 " W LONG.

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

58.30 dBW

59.80 dBW

13001xx

5 MBd digital data carrier

80 MBd digital data carrier

10 MBd digital data carrier

20 MBd digital data carrier

40 MBd digital data carrier

160 MBd digital data carrier

320 MBd digital data carrier

464 MBd digital data carrier

325 MBd digital data carrier

464 MBd digital data carrier

SES-LIC-20210803-01437

Application for Authority
Grant of Authority

Class of Station:

Nature of Service:

SITE ID: 1
LOCATION:
34°12"41.66 " N LAT.
ANTENNA ID: SAN 1

27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz

27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

E E210370

Fixed Earth Stations

Fixed Satellite Service

1.8 meters

Viasat, Inc.

Viasat

464MG7D

325MG7D

464MG7D

320MG7D

160MG7D

105 Watervalley Road (SAN 1.8 m.), Panola, Pope Village, MS

04/10/2024 - 04/10/2039
Date Effective:

89°56'17.25" W LONG.

59.90 dBW

58.30 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

Page 3 of 9
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464 MBd digital data carrier

325 MBd digital data carrier

464 MBd digital data carrier

320 MBd digital data carrier

160 MBd digital data carrier

04/10/2024



17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1 - ViaSat-3(S2917/3050 - (88.9 W.L.)

80M0OG7D

40M0G7D

20MO0G7D

10M0G7D

SM00G7D

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

80 MBd digital data carrer

40 MBd digital data carrier

20 MBd digital data carrier

10 MBd digital data carrier

5 MBd digital data carrier

SES-LIC-20210803-01438
Application for Authority
Grant of Authority

Class of Station:

Nature of Service:

SITE ID: 1

Fixed Earth Stations

Fixed Satellite Service

LOCATION:

ANTENNAID: SAN1

38°55'52.04 " N LAT.

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz

27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz

27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1 - ViaSat-3(52917/3050 - (88.9 W.L.)

2.4 meters

Viasat, Inc.

63 US 40 (SAN 2.4m.), Fayette, Mulberry Grove, IL

Viasat

SMO00G7D

80MOG7D

10M0G7D

20M0G7D

40M0G7D

160MG7D

320MG7D

464MG7D

325MG7D

464MG7D

04/10/2024 - 04/10/2039
Date Effective:

89°14'33.39 " W LONG.

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

58.30 dBW

59.80 dBW

13001xx

5 MBd digital data carrier

80 MBd digital data carrier

10 MBd digital data carrier

20 MBd digital data carrier

40 MBd digital data carrier

160 MBd digital data carrier

320 MBd digital data carrier

464 MBd digital data carrier

325 MBd digital data carrier

464 MBd digital data carrier

04/10/2024
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SES-LIC-20210803-01439 E E210372 Viasat, Inc.
Application for Authority

04/10/2024 - 04/10/2039

Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/10/2024
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations
Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service
SITE ID: 1
LOCATION: 723 Westmoreland Drive (SAN 1.8 m.), Lee, Tupelo, MS
34°13'24.66 " N LAT. 88°43'4.08 " W LONG.
ANTENNAID: SAN1 1.8 meters Viasat 13138xx
27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 464MG7D 59.90 dBW 464 MBd digital data carrier
27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 325MG7D 58.30 dBW 325 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 464MG7D 0.00 dBW 464 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 320MG7D 0.00 dBW 320 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 160MG7D 0.00 dBW 160 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 80M0G7D 0.00 dBW 80 MBd digital data carrer
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 40M0G7D 0.00 dBW 40 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 20M0G7D 0.00 dBW 20 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 10M0G7D 0.00 dBW 10 MBd digital data carrier
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 5M00G7D 0.00 dBW 5 MBd digital data carrier
Points of Communication:
1 - ViaSat-3(52917/3050 - (88.9 W.L.)
SES-LIC-20210803-01440 E E210373 Viasat, Inc.
Application for Authority 04/10/2024 - 04/10/2039
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/10/2024
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations
Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service
SITE ID: 1
LOCATION: MS-9 (SAN 1.8 m.), Calhoun, Banner, MS
34°5'50.79 " N LAT. 89°19'46.89 " W LONG.
ANTENNA ID: SAN 1 1.8 meters Viasat 13138xx
27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 464MG7D 59.90 dBW 464 MBd digital data carrier
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58.30 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

325 MBd digital data carrier

464 MBd digital data carrier

320 MBd digital data carrier

160 MBd digital data carrier

80 MBd digital data carrer

40 MBd digital data carrier

20 MBd digital data carrier

10 MBd digital data carrier

5 MBd digital data carrier

27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 325MG7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 464MG7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 320MG7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 160MG7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 80M0G7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 40M0G7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 20M0G7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 10MO0G7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 5M00G7D
Points of Communication:

1 - ViaSat-3(S2917/3050 - (88.9 W.L.)
SES-LIC-20210803-01441 E E210374 Viasat, Inc.
Application for Authority
Grant of Authority
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service:

Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: SAN 1.8 m
LOCATION: 104 Winston Lane, Echols, Dupont, GA
30°49'32.88 " N LAT.

ANTENNAID: SAN1 1.87 meters Viasat
27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 464MG7D
27500.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 325MG7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 464MG7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 320MG7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 160MG7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 80M0G7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 40M0G7D
17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 20MO0G7D

04/10/2024 - 04/10/2039
Date Effective:

82°54'16.80 " W LONG.

59.90 dBW

58.30 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

0.00 dBW
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464 MBd digital data carrier

325 MBd digital data carrier

464 MBd digital data carrier

320 MBd digital data carrier

160 MBd digital data carrier

80 MBd digital data carrer

40 MBd digital data carrier

20 MBd digital data carrier

04/10/2024



17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz 10M0G7D 0.00 dBW 10 MBd digital data carrier

17700.0000 - 18300.0000 MHz SM00G7D 0.00 dBW 5 MBd digital data carrier

Points of Communication:

SAN 1.8 m - ViaSat-3(52917/3050 - (88.9 W.L.)

SES-LIC-20230705-01436 E E230137 WorldVu Satellites Limited

Application for Authority 04/12/2024 - 04/12/2039

Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/12/2024
Class of Station: Other

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service, Other

SITE ID: Blanket UT u8

LOCATION: United States and Possessions (US&P), USP

ANTENNA ID:  u8 0.82 meters Kymeta Corporation u8
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 125MG7D 33.60 dBW Digital
10700.0000 - 12700.0000 MHz 250MG7D 0.00 dBW Digital

Points of Communication:

Blanket UT u8 - ONEWEB (S2963) - (NGSO)

SES-STA-20230828-02038 E E230065 Nexstar Media Inc.
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/12/2024

Class of Station:

On April 12, 2024, Nexstar Media Inc. was granted special temporary authority for 60 days, beginning on April 12, 2024 through June 10, 2024,
to operate its temporary-fixed earth station across the continental United States (CONUS) to communicate with the Galaxy 16 (S2687) satellite
14.0-14.5 GHz (Earth-to-space), and 11.7-12.2 GHz (space-to-Earth) frequency bands.

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20231127-02480 E E990092 Intelsat License LLC
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/11/2024

Class of Station:

On April 11, 2024, Intelsat License LLC was granted special temporary authority for 60 days, beginning on April 12, 2024, through June 10,
2024, to operate its fixed earth station in Ellenwood, GA to provide backup telemetry, tracking, and command (TT&C) services for the Galaxy
37/Horizons 4 (S3164) satellite on-station at the 127° W.L. orbital location in the 14.0-14.5 GHz (Earth-to-space), and 11.7-12.2 GHz
(space-to-Earth) frequency bands.

Points of Communication:
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SES-STA-20231127-02481 E E040125 Intelsat License LLC
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/11/2024

Class of Station:

On April 11, 2024, Intelsat License LLC ("Intelsat"), was granted an additional 30-day special temporary authority (STA), commencing April 12,
2024, through May 11, 2024, to operate its C-band earth station (Call Sign E040125) located in Nuevo, CA to provide launch and early orbit
phase (LEOP) services. The antenna will communicate with the INSAT-3DS satellite, licensed in India. Operations will be performed at the
following frequencies: 6415.00 MHz and 6423.496 MHz (Earth-to-space) and 4188.768 MHz and 4196.928 MHz (space-to-Earth).

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20231127-02482 E E4132 Intelsat License LLC
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/11/2024

Class of Station:

On April 11, 2024, Intelsat License LLC, was granted special temporary authority for 30 days beginning on April 12, 2024 through May 11,
2024, to operate its antenna in Fillmore, CA to provide launch and early orbit phase (LEOP) services to communicate with the INSAT-3DS
satellite at the 6415.00 MHz and 6423.496 MHz (Earth-to-space) and 4188.768 MHz and 4196.928 MHz (space-to-Earth) center frequencies.

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20240105-00021 E Universal Space Network, Inc.
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/16/2024

Class of Station:

On April 16, 2024, Universal Space Network, Inc. was granted special temporary authority for 180 days, beginning on April 16, 2024 through
October 12, 2024, to operate its fixed earth station in North Pole, AK to provide telemetry, tracking, and command (TT&C) and payload data
download services for the non-geostationary orbit (NGSO) Radarsat-2C satellite at the 8105 MHz and 8230 MHz (space-to-Earth) center
frequencies.

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20240314-00707 E E240067 SpeedCast Communications Inc
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/12/2024

Class of Station:

On April 12, 2024, SpeedCast Communications Inc. was granted special temporary authority for 60 days beginning on April 12, 2024 through
June 10, 2024, to operate 10,000 Kymeta U8 earth stations in motion (ESIM) terminals as vehicle-mounted earth stations (VMESs) across the
United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and earth stations aboard vessels (ESVs) in U.S. territorial waters to communicate with
the non-geostationary satellite orbit (NGSO) OneWeb NGSO (S2963) in the 14.0-14.5 GHz (Earth-to-space) and 10.7-12.7 GHz (space-to-Earth)
frequency bands.

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20240325-00766 E E230146 Kongsberg Satellite Services AS
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/10/2024

Class of Station:
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On April 10, 2024, Kongsberg Satellite Services AS ("KSAT"), was granted an additional 60-day special temporary authority (STA),
commencing April 14, 2024, through June 12, 2024, to operate its earth station located in Thomaston, GA to provide telemetry, tracking, and
command (TT&C) and payload data operations. The antenna will communicate with remote sensing satellites operated by Maxar Technologies
Inc. (Call Sign S2129) to include WorldView-1, WorldView-2, WorldView-3, and WorldView Legion 1-12 satellites. Operations will be
performed at the following frequencies: 2085.6875 MHz (Earth-to-space) and 8185 MHz and 8380 MHz (space-to-Earth).

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20240405-00787 E E202145 Safran Passenger Innovations, LLC
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/12/2024

Class of Station:

On April 12, 2024, Safran Passenger Innovation, LLC was granted special temporary authority for 30 days beginning on April 12, 2024 through
May 11, 2024 to operate its antenna in Brea, CA to communicate with the Inmarsat-5F2 and Inmarsat-5F3 satellites in the 27.7-30.0 GHz
(Earth-to-space) and 17.7-20.2 GHz (space-to-Earth) frequency bands.

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20240410-00856 E E140101 SES Networks Lux, S.a.r.l.
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 04/12/2024

Class of Station:

On April 12, 2024, SES Networks Lux S.a.r.l. was granted special temporary authority for 30 days beginning on April 12, 2024 through May 11,
2024 to operate its antenna in Port St. Lucie, FL to communicate with the non-geostationary satellite orbit (NGSO) O3B-A (52935) satellite in
the 28.35-29.1 GHz and 29.5-30.0 GHz (Earth-to-space) and 17.8-18.6 GHz, 18.8-19.4 GHz, and 19.6-20.2 GHz (space-to-Earth) frequency
bands.

Points of Communication:

For more information concerning this Notice, contact the Earth Station Licensing Division at (202) 418-0719.
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